
     Ffôn/Tel: 01656 643643                                                   Facs/Fax: 01656 668126          Ebost/Email: talktous@bridgend.gov.uk                                                                                 
     Negeseuon SMS/ SMS Messaging: 07581 157014           Twitter@bridgendCBC              Gwefan/Website: www.bridgend.gov.uk

Cyfnewid testun: Rhowch 18001 o flaen unrhyw un o’n rhifau ffon ar gyfer y gwasanaeth trosglwyddo testun
Text relay: Put 18001 before any of our phone numbers for the text relay service

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg. Rhowch wybod i ni os yw eich dewis iaith yw’r Gymraeg 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please let us know if your language choice is Welsh

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith.
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh.

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief 
Executive’s Directorate 
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643147 / 643694
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Gwasanaethau 
Democrataidd

Ein cyf / Our ref:      
Eich cyf / Your ref:      

Dyddiad/Date: Dydd Iau, 26 Tachwedd 2020

Annwyl Cynghorydd, 

PWYLLGOR TROSOLWG A CHRAFFU CORFFORAETHOL

Cynhelir Cyfarfod  Pwyllgor Trosolwg a Chraffu Corfforaethol o bell trwy Skype ar Dydd Mercher, 2 
Rhagfyr 2020 am 09:30.

AGENDA

1. Ethol Cadeirydd 3 - 6

2. Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb  
Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb gan Aelodau.

3. Datganiadau o fuddiant  
Derbyn datganiadau o ddiddordeb personol a rhagfarnol (os o gwbl) gan Aelodau / 
Swyddogion yn unol â darpariaethau'r Cod Ymddygiad Aelodau a fabwysiadwyd gan y 
Cyngor o 1 Medi 2008. 

4. Cymeradwyaeth Cofnodion  7 - 22
I dderbyn am gymeradwyaeth y Cofnodion cyfarfod y 13/07/2020 a 07/09/2020

5. Monitro Cyllideb 2020-21 - Rhagolwg Refeniw Chwarter 2  23 - 56
Gwahoddedigion:

Pob aelod o'r Cabinet a'r Bwrdd Rheoli Corfforaethol

6. Ymateb y Cabinet i Argymh
[...]
RIM CHIEF OFFICER – FINANCE, PERFORMANCE AND 
CHANGE

BUDGET MONITORING 2020-21 – QUARTER 2 REVENUE FORECAST

1.0 Purpose of report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the committee with an update on the 
Council’s revenue financial position as at 30th September 2020, and virements 
between £100,000 and £500,000 as required by the Council’s Financial Procedure 
Rules. 

2.0 Connections to corporate wellbeing objectives / other corporate priorities

2.1 This report assists in the achievement of the following corporate well-being 
objectives under the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015:-  

1. Supporting a successful economy – taking steps to make the county 
borough a great place to do business, for people to live, work, study and 
visit, and to ensure that our schools are focused on raising the skills, 
qualifications and ambitions of all people in the county borough. 

2. Helping people and communities to be more healthy and resilient – 
taking steps to reduce or prevent people from becoming vulnerable or 
dependent on the Council and its services.  Supporting individuals and 
communities to build resilience, and enable them to develop solutions to 
have active, healthy and independent lives.

3. Smarter use of resources – ensuring that all resources (financial, physical, 
ecological, human and technological) are used as effectively and efficiently 
as possible and support the creation of resources throughout the community 
that can help deliver the Council’s well-being objectives. 

2.2 The allocation of budget determines the extent to which the Council’s well-being 
objectives can be delivered. 

3.0 Background

3.1 On 26th February 2020, Council approved a net revenue budget of £286.885 million 
for 2020-21.  As part of the Performance Management Framework, budget 
projections are reviewed regularly and reported to Cabinet on a quarterly basis.  
The delivery of agreed budget reductions is also kept under review and reported to 
Cabinet 
[...]

Chief Executive  509                -           509          514             5                      1.0%

Finance 46,407           (42,828)     3,579       3,575           (4)                     -0.1%

HR/OD 2,153            (363)          1,790       1,614           (176)                 -9.8%

Partnerships 2,999            (1,037)       1,962       1,768           (194)                 -9.9%

Legal, Democratic & Regulatory 5,855            (988)          4,867       4,991           124                  2.5%

Elections 162               (60)            102          102              -                  0.0%

ICT 4,646            (1,330)       3,316       3,461           145                  4.4%

Housing & Homelessness 7,124            (5,998)       1,126       2,316           1,190               105.7%

Business Support 1,088            (111)          977          1,005           28                    2.9%

 TOTAL CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S 70,943           (52,715)     18,228     19,346         1,118               6.1%

 TOTAL DIRECTORATE BUDGETS 373,686         (134,569)   239,117   242,605       3,488               1.5%

Council Wide Budgets 48,238           (970)          47,268     43,749         (3,519)              -7.4%

Earmarked Reserves 500                -           500          500              -                  0.0%

 NET BRIDGEND CBC          422,424    (135,539)    286,885        286,854                    (31) 0.0%

NB: Differences due to rounding of £000's

APPENDIX 3

Budget 2020-21

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO THE CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

2 DECEMBER 2020

REPORT OF THE CHIEF OFFICER – LEGAL, HR & REGULATORY SERVICES

CABINET RESPONSE TO THE CROSS-PARTY RECOVERY PANEL 
RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Purpose of report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to:

a) present the Committee with the Cabinet response to the Recommendations of 
the Cross-Party Recovery Panel attached as Appen
[...]
 recovery process.

6. Equality Impact Assessment

6.1 There are no equality implications directly attached to this report.

7. Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 implications

7.1 The Act provides the basis for driving a different kind of public service in Wales, 
with 5 ways of working to guide how public services should work to deliver for 
people. The following is a summary to show how the 5 ways of working to achieve 
the well-being goals have been used to formulate the recommendations within this 
report:

Page 58



 Long-term - The consideration and approval of this report will assist in the 
recovery process for both the short-term and in the long-term.

 Prevention - The consideration and approval of this report will assist in the
Recovery process by approving and shaping preventative 
measures provided by Directorates to generate savings.

 Integration - The report supports all the wellbeing objectives.

 Collaboration - The consideration and approval of this report will assist in the    
recovery process by approving and shaping collaboration and 
integrated working.

 Involvement - Publication of the report ensures that the public and 
stakeholders can review the work that has been undertaken by 
Recovery Panel Members.

8. Financial implications

8.1 There are no financial implications directly associated with this report.

9. Recommendations

9.1 The Committee is recommended to: 

a) Note the Cabinet response to the Cross-Party Recovery Panel’s 
Recommendations attached in Appendix A, submitted to Cabinet on 15 
September 2020 as part of the recovery process, and provide any feedback.

K Watson
Chief Officer - Legal, HR & Regulatory Services
26 November 2020

Contact officer: Scrutiny Team

Telephone: 01656 643263

Email: scrutiny@bridgend.gov.uk

Postal Address: Democratic Services - Scrutiny
Bridgend County Borough Council,
Civic Offices,
Angel Street,
Bridgend,
CF31 4WB

Background Documents:None

Page 59

mailto:scrutiny@bridgend.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET RESPONSE TO THE CROSS-PARTY RECOVERY PANEL RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE 

CABINET ON 15TH SEPTEMBER 2020 

 

Recommendation 1 

The Panel recommends that the future sustainability of culture, leisure and green spaces should 

be added to the list of key priorities that were identified in the recovery planning Cabinet report of 

30th June 2020, in order to facilitate health, exercise and wellbeing. 

 

CABINET RESPONSE:  

Cabinet fully recognise and acknowledge the crucial role culture, leisure and green spaces play in 

ensuring opportunities for local people to participate in recreational activities, whether as a 

participant or as a spectator, and the impact that has on health, exercise and both physical and 

mental wellbeing. This has been demonstrated by the support that has already been given to our 

partners Halo Leisure and Awen Cultural Trust to ensure the long term sustainability of the services 

that they run on our behalf and promote a more rapid recovery from the impact of the Covid 19 

lockdown. In addition Cabinet have, as part of our Covid response, introduced a range of measures 

to promote the continued use of green space both for formal and informal activity, including waiving 

playing fields charges and developing and publicising the use of rights of way across the County 

Borough. Cabinet are of the view therefore that these priorities are already implicit in the holistic 

‘public health ‘theme that has been identified and approved as one of the Council’s four main 

recovery priorities moving forward. However, Cabinet are happy to make the link with culture, 

leisure and green spaces more explicit in line with the panel’s recommendation.  

 

Recommendation 2 

The Panel recommends that the Economic Taskforce training that had already been offered to 

businesses should be offered to the Third Sector and Charities, to avoid duplication of effort. 

 

CABINET RESPONSE:  

Cabi
[...]
pdate upon the impact of Covid-19 
upon their service area / their operational response, at the next SOSC meetings:

Scrutiny Committee: Date: Report:
Subject Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 1

19th October 2020

Subject Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 2

11th November 2020

Subject Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 3

16th November 2020

- Forward Work Programme 
Update;

- Nomination to Corporate 
Parenting Committee;

- Nomination to Public 
Services Board Scrutiny 
Panel.

Corporate Overview 
and Scrutiny 
Committee

2nd December 2020 - Nomination of a 
Chairperson;

- Budget Monitoring 2020-21 
Quarter 2 Revenue Forecast; 

- Cabinet response to Cross-
Party Recovery Panel 
Recommendations; 

- Nomination to Corporate 
Parenting Committee;

- Nomination to Public 
Services Board Scrutiny 
Panel;

- FWP Update Report.

Scrutiny Committee: Date: Report:
Subject Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 1

7th December 2020 Corporate Director - Education 
and Family Support

Subject Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 2

14th December 2020 Corporate Director - Social 
Services and Wellbeing

Subject Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 3

17th December 2020 Corporate Director – 
Communities

Corporate Overview 
and Scrutiny 
Committee

14th January 2020 - Corporate Plan 18-22 
reviewed for 21-22;

- Quarter 2 Performance;
- Capital Strategy 21-22 

onwards (may be at this 
meeting or with MTFS in 
January meetings below.)

Page 72



Third Cycle of Meetings:

     

Corporate Parenting

4.7 Corporate Parenting is the term used to describe the responsibility of a Local
Authority towards looked after children and young people. This is a legal
responsibility given to local authorities by the Children Act 1989 and the Children 
Act 2004. The role of the Corporate Parent is to seek for children in public care the
outcomes every good parent would want for their own children. The Council as a
whole is the ‘corporate parent’, therefore all Members have a level of responsibility
for the 
[...]
for Overview and Scrutiny support. 

Page 74



9. Recommendations

9.1 The Committee is recommended to:

a) Confirm the draft interim Forward Work Programme in paragraphs 4.6 above, 
including the items delegated to the Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committees; 

b) Identify any specific information the Committee wish to be included in the item 
for the next meeting, including invitees they wish to attend;

c) Identify any further items for consideration on the Forward Work Programme for 
the remainder of the municipal calendar of meetings, using the agreed Criteria 
Form. 

K Watson
Chief Officer - Legal, HR & Regulatory Services
26 November 2020

Contact Officer: Meryl Lawrence 
Senior Democratic Services Officer - Scrutiny

Telephone: (01656) 643515

E-mail: scrutiny@bridgend.gov.uk  

Postal Address Bridgend County Borough Council,
Civic Offices,
Angel Street,
Bridgend,
CF31 4WB

Background documents: None 

Page 75

mailto:scrutiny@bridgend.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

REPORT TO THE CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

2 DECEMBER 2020

REPORT OF THE CHIEF OFFICER – LEGAL, HR & REGULATORY SERVICES

CORPORATE PARENTING CHAMPION NOMINATION REPORT  

1. Purpose of report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to request the Committee to nominate one Member as its 
Corporate Parenting Champion to represent the Committee as an invitee to meetings 
of the Cabinet Committee Corporate Parenting.

2. Connection to corporate well-being objectives / other corporate priorities

2.1 This report assists in the achievement of the following corporate well-being objectives 
under the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015:

1. Supporting a successful sustainable economy – taking steps to make the 
county borough a great place to do business, for people to live, work, study and 
visit, and to ensure that our schools are focussed on raising the skills, 
qualifications and ambitions for all people in the county bo
[...]
IDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

REPORT TO THE CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

2 DECEMBER 2020

REPORT OF THE CHIEF OFFICER – LEGAL, HR & REGULATORY SERVICES

NOMINATION TO THE PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD SCRUTINY PANEL

1.  Purpose of report

1.1 The purpose of the report is to request the Committee to nominate three 
Members to sit on the Public Service Board Scrutiny Panel.

2. Connection to corporate well-being objectives / other corporate 
priorities

2.1 This report assists in the achievement of the following corporate well-being 
objectives under the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015:

1. Supporting a successful sustainable economy – taking steps to 
make the county borough a great place to do business, for people to 
live, work, study and visit, and to ensure that our schools are focussed 
on raising the skills, qualifications and ambitions for all people in the 
county borough. 

2. Helping people and communities to be more healthy and resilient 
- taking steps to reduce or prevent people from becoming vulnerable or 
dependent on the Council and its services.  Supporting individuals and 
communities to build resilience, and enable them to develop solutions 
to have active, healthy and independent lives.

3. Smarter use of resources – ensure that all resources (financial, 
physical, ecological, human and technological) are used as effectively 
and efficiently as possible and support the creation of resources 
throughout the community that can help to deliver the Council’s well-
being objectives.

3. Background

3.1 From 1 April 2016, the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 
introduced statutory Public Services Boards (PSB) across each local authority 
area in Wales. PSBs work together to improve the social, economic, cultural 
and environmental well-being of the board’s area.  The Act specified that one 
Committee take an overview of the overall effectiveness of the Board which 
the Authority determined to carry out via a PSB Scrutiny Panel which now sits 
under the remit of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

Page 81

Agenda Item 9



3.2 The purpose of the Panel is to review and scrutinise the efficiency and 
effectiveness of the PSB and its decisions as well as the governance 
arrangements surrounding it.  The Panel will hold up to two meetings a year 
and will make reports or recommendations to the Board regarding its 
functions, with the aim of enhancing its impact.  These recommendations are 
to be presented to the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 
approval prior to submission to the Board.

3.3 A copy of any report or recommendation made to the Public Service Board 
must be sent to the Welsh Ministers, the Commissioner and the Auditor 
General for Wales.

3.4 The membership of the PSB Panel is determined annually and incorporates 
three Members from the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee, one 
Member from each of the Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committees and 
counterpart representatives that sit on the Public Service Board.

4. Current situation/proposal
   
4.1 In addition to the one Member nominated from each of the three Subject 

Overview and Scrutiny Committees, the Committee is asked to nominate a 
further three Members to sit on the Public Service Board Scrutiny Panel.

5. Effect upon policy framework and procedure rules

5.1 The work of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee relates to the 
review and development of plans, policy or strategy that form part of the 
Policy Framework and consideration of plans, policy or strategy relating to the 
power to promote or improve economic, social or environmental wellbeing in 
the County Borough of Bridgend. 

6. Equalities Impact Assessment

6.1 There are no equality implications arising from this report.

7. Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 implications

7.1 The Act provides the basis for driving a different kind of public service in 
Wales, with 5 ways of working to guide how public services should work to 
deliver for people. The following is a summary to show how the 5 ways of 
working to achieve the well-being goals have been used to formulate the 
recommendations within this report:

 Long-term - The establishment of the PSB Panel will assist in the long 
term planning of the business of the Council by the 
continuation of effective relationships with other
organisations to improve wellbeing in Bridgend County 
now and in the future.

 Prevention - The PSB Scrutiny Panel will monitor the 

Page 82



Public Service Board’s objectives and priorities within the 
Wellbeing Plan which address underlying causes of 
problems and prevent them getting worse or happening in 
the future.

 Integration - The report supports all the wellbeing objectives.  

 Collaboration - The PSB Panel supports partnership working with other 
     organisations both locally and regionally.

 Involvement - The PSB Panel will maintain a relationship with other 
Organisations through effective partnership working and 
act as a critical friend to ensure the PSB are involving 
citizens of Bridgend when making decisions that affect 
them.

8. Financial Implications

8.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report.

9. Recommendation  

9.1 The Committee is asked to nominate three Members of the Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to sit on the Public Service Board Scrutiny 
Panel.

K Watson 
Chief Officer - Legal, HR & Regulatory Services
26 November 2020

Contact Officer: Meryl Lawrence 
Senior Democratic Services Officer - Scrutiny

Telephone: (01656) 643515

E-mail: scrutiny@bridgend.gov.uk  

Postal Address Bridgend County Borough Council,
Civic Offices,
Angel Street,
Bridgend,
CF31 4WB

Background Documents

None

Page 83

mailto:scrutiny@bridgend.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Ethol Cadeirydd
	4 Cymeradwyaeth Cofnodion
	Minutes , 07/09/2020 Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee

	5 Monitro C

Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT MINUTES 
 

DRAFT MINUTES 

 
 

Meeting ID 3960 

Committee Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 02/12/2020 

Attendees Councillor Stuart Baldwin (Committee Member) 

Councillor Jon-Paul Blundell (Committee Member) 

Councillor Nicole Burnett (Invitee) 

Cabinet_Committee (Officer) 

Councillor Norah Clarke (Committee Member) 

Councillor Huw David (Invitee) 

Jackie Davies (Monitor) 

Nicola Echanis (Monitor) 

Julie Ellams (Monitor) 

Mark Galvin (Monitor) 

Councillor Jane Gebbie (Committee Member) 

Councillor Tom Giffard (Committee Member) 

Councillor Cheryl Green (Chairperson) 

Laura Griffiths (Monitor) 

Lindsay Harvey (Invitee) 

Councillor Martyn Jones (Committee Member) 

Laura Kinsey (Monitor) 

Meryl Lawrence (Officer) 

Gill Lewis (Invitee) 

Claire Marchant (Invitee) 

Martin Morgans (Monitor) 

Janine Nightingale (Invitee) 

Councillor Dhanisha Patel (Invitee) 

Councillor Ross Penhale-Thomas (Committee Member) 

Rachel Pick (Officer) 

Michael Pitman (Officer) 

Andrew Rees (Officer) 

Councillor Kay Rowlands (Committee Member) 

Scrutiny (Officer) 

Councillor Rod Shaw (Committee Member) 

Zak Shell (Monitor) 

Mark Shephard (Invitee) 

Councillor Charles Smith (Invitee) 

Councillor John Spanswick (Committee Member) 

Kevin Stephens (Monitor) 

Support - Scrutiny (Notify) 

Councillor Tim Thomas (Committee Member) 

Tracy Watson (Officer) 



Kelly Watson (Invitee) 

Councillor Hywel Williams (Invitee) 

Councillor Richard Young (Invitee) 
 

 

Item ID 11744 

Item Title Election of Chairperson 

Summary  

 

Item ID 11511 

Item Title Apologies for Absence 

Summary  

 

Item ID 11512 

Item Title Declarations of Interest 

Summary  

 

Item ID 11513 

Item Title Approval of Minutes 

Summary  

 

Item ID 11745 

Item Title Budget Monitoring 2020-21 - Quarter 2 Revenue Forecast 

Summary  

 

Item ID 11746 

Item Title Cabinet Response To The Cross-Party Recovery Panel Recommendations 

Summary  

 

Item ID 11514 

Item Title Forward Work Programme Update 

Summary  

 

Item ID 11747 

Item Title Corporate Parenting Champion Nomination Report 

Summary  

 

Item ID 11748 

Item Title Nomination To The Public Service Board Scrutiny Panel 

Summary  

 

Item ID 11515 

Item Title Urgent Items 

Summary  

 
 


